

Lotus #1371

Some comments from a previous owner who supervised the restoration:

*Delivered new to California through Jay Chamberlain Distributor in L.A.
Early Series II with fly handbrake and rear alloy calipers. Off white with black leather interior.*

I bought her in 2001. Both USA and European registrations. FIA paperwork. The car is full matching numbers. Updated to dual carburetor and 4 in 1 exhaust manifold specification. In 2005 I decided to take the car to Horst Auer in Dortmund, Germany. He was at the time the best Elite restorer in the world. He restored the car but unfortunately died before he could finish it.

The car was then finished to the highest standards by Randall Fehr (Randall Fehr Restorations), who is a very well known Concours Elite restorer. Basically he finished the interior and put the last parts together in a period of one year. The car has been the subject of a full bolt and nut restoration to the highest standards, money no object, including all NOS parts from MK14 Components (David Mousley):

**Horst Auer rebuilt mechanics*

**New body shell supplied by MK14 Components (after 50 years the fiberglass starts to disintegrate an ALL Elites, that's why we opted for a new one for a show car).*

**Randall finished the car's interior with the best materials, Wilton carpets, leather.*

Fitted Options are:

*Dual SU carburetors

*4 branch exhaust manifold

*Stainless steel exhaust system

*Smiths heater

*Ian Hamer Ford Type 9 five speed conversion. Ratios - 2.83:1, 1.81:1, 1.26:1, 1.0:1, 0.825:1.

*Gustafson gear reduction starter

*Optima battery

Parts to be included in sale:

Dual Weber 40 DCOE conversion with Derrington intake manifolds. No throttle / choke linkage.

Original single carb SU and intake manifold setup w/ Smith pancake filter

Original cast iron exhaust manifold

Original electric cooling fan and mounting bracket

Original Lucas 25079D starter

Original workshop manual

Coventry Climax FWE manual

FIA Documentation and passport

Invoices and other documentation from restoration

Original tools and roll

Thor hammer

Restored jack

Spare wheel and tire

Touch-up paint


Italian (Andrea Confezioni) Lotus logo garage cover

LOTUS

286
CMA Cash Management Account®
DATE 8/12/15 25-80/440

PAY TO THE ORDER OF [REDACTED] \$ 5315⁶⁰

FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN, ⁶⁰/₁₀₀ DOLLARS

 **Merrill Lynch**
BANK ONE, COLUMBUS, NA
Columbus, Ohio 43271

MEMO S SPEED / ELITE [REDACTED] MP

S SPEED, BELL HOUSING, DRIVE SHAFT, etc.



Send Money > Send Money Online

The money has been sent!

ian wayne, you have sent £355.00 GBP to

We sent a receipt to your email inbox. We also sent a notification to

Go to [transaction details](#)

[Print receipt](#)

Receipt

Sender	Recipient
[Redacted]	[Redacted]

Funds will be available to your recipient on or before: Apr 10, 2014

Note: The recipient can send or spend the full amount on this date. If the recipient wishes to withdraw money, limits may apply.

Description	Amount
Payment amount (in currency funded):	\$610.00 USD
Your fee:	\$3.06 USD
Your total charge:	\$613.05 USD
Conversion rate:	1 USD = 0.5819 GBP
Payment amount (in currency received):	£355.00 GBP
robin longdon will receive:	£355.00 GBP

Need to cancel? You can cancel your payment within 30-minutes as long as the recipient hasn't received your payment yet. To receive a full refund, see the [transaction details](#) and select Cancel, or call Customer Service at 888-221-1161.

Need to file a dispute? If you have a problem with this payment to someone in another country, you have up to 180 days to file a dispute. For more information, to request a written explanation of your rights, or to file a dispute, go to the [Resolution Center](#) on PayPal's website at www.paypal.com or call Customer Service at 877-569-1141.

1254 / 241

Mr.

Horst G. Auer
Beratgerstr. 45
D - 44149 Dortmund
Germany

Telefon +49- 231- 1765366
Telefax +49- 231- 1765367
UST - ID - Nr. DE 124 698 558
St.-Nr. 314/5005/0117
Email h.g.auer@arcor.de

Rechnung 13/2011

Datum 20.12.2011

1 x Full Carpet Set including boot, as original, with trim for shelves etc. zipped and ready to fit	1.026,26 €
Upholstery off the seats	800,00 €
Stainless steel Pipe (1 „Y“-pipe, 2 tail box silencer, 4 rubber mountings)	326,24 €
Zwischensumme	2.152,48 €
MwSt. 19%	
Summe	2.561,48 €

Bankverbindung:

Horst G. Auer
Dortmunder Volksbank
Kontonummer: 238 100 7300
BLZ: 44160014

Mr.

Horst G. Auer
Iggelhorst 10
D - 44149 Dortmund
Germany

Telefon +49- 231- 1765366
Telefax +49- 231- 1765367

UST - ID - Nr. DE 124 698 558
St.-Nr. 314/5005/0117

Invoice 21

Lotus Elite #1371, engine work

20.11.2008

Engine rebuilt completely.

Block TIG welded on the left side in order to fill in the four extra pin holes.
Four thread 3/8 UNC drilled out. New threads cut in and extra long Heli - Coils 3/8 UNC fitted. All other cylinderhead threads drilled out and Heli-Coils 3/8 UNC fitted.
New piston rings fitted. Piston ring gap in bores controlled.
Secondhand flywheel in very good condition delivered. New starterring shrunk on flywheel. Flywheel machined to change the clutch cover fixing points from two dowel system to three dowel system. Crankshaft gear removed . Crankshaft big end journals ground to first undersize.
Clutch, front pulley and crankshaft gear fitted to crankshaft. Whole unit delivered for balancing and later returned.
Engine put together, using new main- and conrod bearings , new seals and gaskets.
New bronze guides machined, fitted and honed to size.
Unleaded valve seats fitted with liquid ice, and machined to size. Valves and valvesprings renewed. Valve guides fitted with seals.
New oilsump studs delivered fitted. Oil plugs refitted. New water plugs supplied and fitted. New top dead centre indicator made and fitted . Top dead centre exactly adjusted
Cylinderhead machined to take special rubber coated chain tensioner.
Oilpump dismantled , cleaned and put together. Pump tested on testing device and fitted.
Cylinderhead fixed to block using a special headgasket. Valve stem seals fitted
Valve clearance adjusted using new type of valve shims.
Camshaft timing adjusted.

Labour: 42 hours € 48 ea. € 2.0160,-

1.	Secondhand flywheel	€ 150,00
2.	New starter ring	€ 165,00
3.	Set of mainbearings	€ 155,00
4.	Set of conrod bearings	€ 142,00
5.	Cylinder headgasket (special) incl. freight from USA	€ 194,00
6.	Set pistonrings	€ 125,00

7.	Set inlet exhaust studs	€ 14,80
8.	4 inlet valves € 32,00 ea	€ 128,00
8.a	4 exhaust valves € 34,00	€ 136,00
9.	8 bronze valve guides in + ex ea. € 14,50	€ 116,00
10.	8 unleaded valveseats in + ex ea. € 23,75	€ 190,00
11.	1 set special valve springs	€ 225,00
12.	1 set water core plugs	€ 12,40
13.	18 oil sump studs ea. € 2,35	€ 42,30
14.		
15.	New old stock SU H4 carburetter	€ 121,50
16.	8 valve shims ea. € 2,40	€ 19,20
17.	rubberchain tensioner	€ 54,75
18.	18 Heli- Coil 3/8 UNC ea. € 2,00	€ 32,00
19.	Grinding crankshaft to first undersize	€ 180,00
20.	Crankshaft, flywheel, pulley and clutch cover balanced	€ 175,00
21.	Cylinderhead machining, cutting of valve seats	€ 218,00

€ 4.611,95

+ MWST 19%

€ 876,27

€ 5.488,23

=====

32. New liners shrunk in, bored and honed to size
33. Removed: pistons from conrods , removed rings and finally beadblasted.
34. Removed: valves , valve guides and valve seats from cylinder head.
35. Removed: all studs from cylinderhead , head and studs beadblasted
36. Front and rearsprings removed, checked at spring maker, shotblasted and painted
37. Removed all rubber bushes from trailing arms, shotblasted and powder coated
38. Fitted: new rubber bushes after powder coating
39. Dismanteled: front brake calipers, pressed out pistons and beadblasted
40. Removed: rear aluminium calipers from diff. housing, dismanteled and beadblasted
41. Beadblasted: all parts like front uprights, brake discs and metal cover
42. Dismanteled: steering rack and bead blasted
43. Removed: bearings from rear upright, removed rear shock absorbers
44. Pressed out: all bearings
45. Pressed out: front stub axles
46. Cleaned: rear drive shafts and universal joints changed
47. Cleaned: propshaft
48. Z.F. gearbox completely dismanteled. All bearings removed
49. Z.f gearbox put together with new bearings, gaskets and rear seal

Labour: 140 hours € 45 ea. € 6.300,00

1.	hardened pins removed via elektro erosion (incl. postage)	€ 275,00
2.	powder coating of wishbones, dust shields, spring platforms etc.	€ 68,50
3.	front and rear springs, shot blast, testet and painted	€ 36,50
4.	block machined, cylinder bored and honed	€ 415,00
4a.	4 cast iron blanks needed for machining liners ea. € 25,00	€ 100,00
5.	metal check of crankshaft	€ 102,00
6.	rear oil seal crankshaft ea. € 29,25	€ 12,50
7.	Z.F. rear oil seal (viton)	€ 18,30
8.	2x Z.F. main bearing	€ 58,50
9.	1x Roller bearing	€ 47,20
10.	1x ballbearing (sealed)	€ 12,60
11.	1x Z.F. cover gasket	€ 19,80
12.	1x Z.F.gasket between mainhousing and tailhousing	€ 9,40
13.	2 x drive shaft repaired with new universal joints	€ 235,00

plus Mwst. 19% € 7.710,00
€ 1.464,90

€ 9.174,90

first payment from 15.11.2007 deducted — € 3.000,00

€ 6.174,90

Horst G. Auer
Iggelhorst 10
D - 44149 Dortmund
Germany

Telefon +49- 231- 1765366
Telefax +49- 231- 1765367
UST - ID - Nr. DE 124 698 558
St.-Nr. 314/5005/0117

Invoice 28.01.2011

Datum 28.01.2011

Elite # 1371

Labour:	230 hour	€ 50 ea.	€ 11.500,00
		+ MWST. 19%	€ 2.185,00

			€ 13.685,00
			=====

Bankverbindung:
BLZ
Kontonummer
Swift
IBAN

Dortmunder Volksbank
441 600 14
238 100 7 300
GENO DE M1 DOR
DE74 44160014 2381007300

Unit 2E, Manor Road
Marston Trading Estate
Frome, Somerset
BA11 4BG
Tel : 01373 465919
Email : will@mk14components.com

VAT Reg No: 128 0070 48

Automotive parts for 1959 - 1964 Lotus



INVOICE Page 1

Invoice No	153
Invoice Date	10/07/2012
Order No	E-Mail
Account Ref	RAND01



Customer VAT No:

Bank details for BACS payments
HSBC Bank, Frome, Somerset
Sort code: 40 21 19
Account Number: 41620606
IBAN: GB43MIDL40211941620606
BIC: MIDLGB2131R

Quantity	Code	Description	Unit Price	Net Amt
1.00	BT028	Boot Lock Bollard Pin	20.74	20.74
3.00	BT031	Boot rubber per metre (3 Metres required)	3.73	11.19
2.00	BT033	Rubber, Window frame to door, per metre (2m/car)	7.36	14.72
2.75	BT034	Rubber Lip Seal, per metre (2.75m/car)	8.83	24.28
1.00	BT035	1/4 Light Rubber (pair)	200.00	200.00
2.00	BT014	Door Lock threaded anchor plate - on door	4.82	9.64
1.00	BT073	Front Screen, laminated for Lotus Elite 1959 - 1964	230.80	230.80
5.80	BT077	Windscreen Filler Strip per metre	2.38	13.80
1.00	BT086	Spare Wheel Strap	22.24	22.24
2.00	BT097A	Seat runner (pair for 1 seat) NOT ORIGINAL	53.27	106.54
1.00	BT101	Chassis Plate - Bristol	16.17	16.17
1.00	EL20A	Chrome Ring (Stop/Rear Light)	16.65	16.65
4.00	EL28A	Switch Knob (engraved) 'L', 'W', 'H', 'C'	11.31	45.24
1.00	EL40	Switch, Wipers	81.14	81.14
2.00	EL95	Washer Jets, long thread for fibreglass	9.58	19.16
2.00	FWA1026	Cam Box Cover Joint	9.62	19.24
1.00	FW103	Seal, Water Pump Mechanical Seal 1/2"	18.82	18.82
1.00	FW104	Shaft assembly, Water Pump	36.17	36.17

Unit 2E, Manor Road
Marston Trading Estate
Frome, Somerset
BA11 4BG
Tel : 01373 465919
Email : will@mk14components.com

VAT Reg No: 128 0070 48

Automotive parts for 1959 - 1964 Lotus



INVOICE Page 2



Customer VAT No:

Invoice No	153
Invoice Date	10/07/2012
Order No	E-Mail
Account Ref	RAND01

Bank details for BACS payments
HSBC Bank, Frome, Somerset
Sort code: 40 21 19
Account Number: 41620606
IBAN: GB43MIDL40211941620606
BIC: MIDLGB2131R

Quantity	Code	Description	Unit Price	Net Amt
1.00	FW105	Pulley, Water Pump	122.20	122.20
1.00	FW106	Front Casting, Water Pump	118.64	118.64
1.00	FW108	Impellor, Water Pump	80.63	80.63
1.00	FW110	Gasket & Bolt Set - Water pump	16.49	16.49
1.00	FW111	Drain Plug - Water pump	8.29	8.29
4.00	FS04	Half Bush Roll Bar (4) and Wishbone front mounting (4)	4.04	16.16
1.00	FS05	Anti-Roll Bar	126.05	126.05
1.00	F27	Heat Shield - Pair (SU)	21.20	21.20
1.00	F32	Accelerator cable bracket (SU)	20.81	20.81
1.00	F34	Choke cable bracket (SU)	5.96	5.96
4.00	F35	SU 'O' rings small (4 required)	1.15	4.60
1.00	F38	Accelerator Cable (47" inner, 39" outer)	19.27	19.27
2.00	S14	Taper Pin 3/16"	1.45	2.90
1.00	S12B	Needle Roller UJ for column to rack	84.00	84.00
2.00	BT044	Perspex for lift out window - 3mm	26.78	53.56
2.00	B35	Pedal Rubber	5.36	10.72
1.00	B33	Stoplight Switch	16.90	16.90
2.00	BT058	3.5" Blanking grommet - front wheel arch	13.80	27.60

Deliver To :

Randall Rehr Restorations
30 South Horton Street
Seattle
Washington
98134
USA

Total Net Amount	£	1,662.52
Carriage Net	£	105.00
Total VAT Amount	£	0.00
Invoice Total	£	1,767.52

Handwritten signature: D. J. ...



Mk 14 Components Ltd.

Perrin Springs
 Perrin Springs Lane, Frieth
 Henley on Thames
 Oxon, RG9 6RB, UK

Invoice

TAX DATE	INVOICE NO
08/02/2011	4974

Tel: +44 (0)1494 880583 Fax: +44 (0)870 137 7897

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
Horst Auer Firma Horst G. Auer Beraterstr 45 44149 Dortmund Germany	

Customer Vat No.	DE124698558
------------------	-------------

P.O. NUMBER	TERMS	SHIP	VIA
	Net 30	08/02/2011	Collected

ITEM	QTY	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	AMOUNT	VAT
BT075	11.56	Windscreen Rubber [10ft (3.04M) Front Screen, 9ft (2.74M) Rear screen] (price per metre)	8.40	97.10	EC
BT077	11.56	Windscreen Filler Strip [10ft (3.04M) Front Screen, 9ft (2.74M) Rear screen] price per metre	2.38	27.51	EC
S12b	1	Needle Roller UJ for column to rack	108.19	108.19	EC
BT032	12.8	Grey Door Seal Snap on (21ft, 6.4M required per car) price per Metre	11.99	153.47	EC
BT033	4	Rubber, Window frame to door, per metre (2M/car)	7.36	29.44	EC
FS09a	1	Wishbone Series 2, braced (pair)	338.63	338.63	EC
BTS005a	1	Bolt Kit 1 - Main suspension/Rolling Chassis	113.19	113.19	EC
BTS005b	0	Bolt Kit 2 - Body fittings & build up	91.56	0.00	EC
BTS005c	0	Bolt Kit 3 - Body fittings & build up	46.71	0.00	EC
EX03	1	Centre pipe stainless steel (with extra silencer which is essential with a stainless system)	141.81	141.81	EC
EX03a	1	'Y' Pipe (stainless)	169.43	169.43	EC
EX04	2	Tail box silencer, stainless (each)	100.14	200.28	EC
EX05	4	Rubber Mounting (for Silencer)	4.58	18.32	EC
BT085	1	Full Carpet Set including boot, as original, with trim for shelves etc. zipped and ready to fit	861.06	861.06	EC
BT090	1	'Lotus' Nose Badge	63.11	63.11	EC
BT096c	0	Seat Foam - per seat - OUT OF STOCK	332.98	0.00	EC
EL38	2	Wiper Blade, Stainless	10.75	21.50	EC

**Automotive components for 1959-1964 Lotus
 Payments to 'Mk 14 Components Ltd' please.**

VAT Registration Number	GB 724 5757 18
E-mail	dmousley@perrin.ADSL24.co.uk

SUBTOTAL

VAT TOTAL

TOTAL



Mk 14 Components Ltd.

Perrin Springs
 Perrin Springs Lane, Frieth
 Henley on Thames
 Oxon, RG9 6RB, UK

Invoice

TAX DATE	INVOICE NO
08/02/2011	4974

Tel: +44 (0)1494 880583 Fax: +44 (0)870 137 7897

INVOICE TO Horst Auer Firma Horst G. Auer Beratgerstr 45 44149 Dortmund Germany	SHIP TO
---	----------------

Customer Vat No.	DE124698558
------------------	-------------

P.O. NUMBER	TERMS	SHIP	VIA
	Net 30	08/02/2011	Collected

ITEM	QTY	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	AMOUNT	VAT
BT073	1	Front Screen, laminated	230.80	230.80	EC
		Subtotal		2,573.84	
Discount		Discount on Above	-15.00%	-386.08	EC

**Automotive components for 1959-1964 Lotus
 Payments to 'Mk 14 Components Ltd' please.**

VAT Registration Number	GB 724 5757 18
E-mail	dmousley@perrin.ADSL24.co.uk

SUBTOTAL	£2,187.76
VAT TOTAL	£0.00
TOTAL	£2,187.76

RANDALL FEHR RESTORATIONS

30 South Horton Street, Seattle WA 98134 206 622 7469

Invoice
1-Dec-2012
Page 1/2

Lotus Elite S2 *1371*
390 mi.

LABOR	Hours	Rate	Total
Rear brake pads replace with Green Stuff including trim backing plates to fit, handbrake pads adjust and lock, inner u-joint grease zerks replace, diff seal leaks at drain plug and bottom stud, refill.	4.50	60.00	270.00
Transmission oil leak trace to breather, install breather extension hose, top up gear oil, test drive.	3.00	60.00	180.00
Crankshaft pulley reinstall including lap out-of-round inside diameter on mandrel to fit. Test.	5.00	60.00	300.00
Oil leak left side of engine timing cover: observe drip from behind water pump, drain coolant & remove pump, pressurize crankcase to locate leak, attempt RTV on area, still leaks when running but not when crankcase or oil system pressurized with air. Add tracer dye to oil to confirm location. Research, determine source must be gallery end plug behind timing cover. Remove pulley and cover, confirm plug leaking and drain groove blocked. Seal plug and reinstall cover with groove kept clear. Test no leak.	17.00	60.00	1020.00
Final adjust carbs cold start, jets, cables, test.	1.00	60.00	60.00
Test drives, check for misc leaks & problems, look for oil burning - cylinder 3 still has oil on piston after 390 miles, others almost clear.	1.50	60.00	90.00
Total	32.00		1920.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES	Qty.	Each	Total
Crankshaft pulley repair crack, sleeve.			135.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS		Qty.	Each	Total
Gasket, timing cover	FW2021	1.00	14.00	14.00
Motor oil Joe Gibbs non-synthetic 10w30	HR-2	12.00	7.00	84.00
Redi-sleeve, crankshaft pulley	99187	1.00	50.00	50.00
Belt, water pump	9425HD	1.00	20.00	20.00
Belt, water pump (credit, replaced)	A40	-1.00	12.00	-12.00
Fuel, 92 octane Shell	Gallon	5.00	3.99	19.95
Oil leak tracer dye		1.00	5.00	5.00
	Total			180.95

Monthly interest of 1.5% is charged on
unpaid balance after 30 days.

Subtotal	2235.95
Sales tax 9.5%	0.00
Total due	\$ 2235.95

RANDALL FEHR RESTORATIONS

30 South Horton Street, Seattle WA 98134 206 622 7469

Invoice
4-Nov-2012
Page 1/3Lotus Elite S2 *1371*
350 mi.

LABOR	Hours	Rate	Total
Engine oil burning investigate. Smoke on startup and acceleration. Oil on piston crowns and ports near guides, oil in tailpipes. Seals on intake valve stems, no inner valve springs. Compression and leakdown tests OK. Consult with machinists.	8.25	60.00	495.00
Cylinder head remove, deliver/pickup machine shop, clean exterior and repaint, reinstall including exhaust/intakes/carbs/plumbing etc.	17.00	60.00	1020.00
Engine oil leaks investigate. Oil filter adapter plate re-seal, oil filter can bolt seal replace, timing chest dowel seal, timing chain adjuster bolt seal, crankshaft pulley remove/send for repair.	9.75	60.00	585.00
Test drives. Less smoke, confirm no oil tracks in ports and no oil in tailpipes, less oil on piston crowns. Adjust carb mixture. Re-torque head studs and check valve clearances.	13.50	60.00	810.00
Engine bay cables tidy/secure, diff breather etc.	3.75	60.00	225.00
Repair fuel leak front carb float bowl grommets.			
Air filters shape to fit/install. Breather hose.	2.75	60.00	165.00
Finish battery cover repairs, research jack paint, jack strip and paint, battery cover and jack install.	4.00	60.00	240.00
Seat belts install. Heater knob decal. Glove shelf.	3.25	60.00	195.00
Headlamp rims adapt new parts, install. Speedometer.	2.00	60.00	120.00
Screenwash pump and bottle locate/install. Wiper arms.	1.75	60.00	105.00
Measure body/ride height. Left rear strut remove, install correct spacer tube 3-3/4-in, reassemble.			
Front dampers replace, left front spring add correct spacer 5/16-in. Measure body height - level left to right and front to rear with no driver.			
To/from wheel alignment, assist. Research F springs.	14.00	60.00	840.00
Brake judder investigate. Measure rotor runout front OK, rear not OK. Rear rotors remove/reinstall after machining, file flanges flat, less runout but still judder. Front rotors remove/reinstall after machining, no judder.	13.00	60.00	780.00
Engine bay air duct install, monitor temperature.			
Intake grille and rubber edgeing install.	3.00	60.00	180.00
Transmission investigate jumps out of second gear.			
Remove shifter, study manual. Worn shift fork?	1.25	60.00	75.00

LABOR continued	Hours	Rate	Total
Vibration/drone investigate. Listen for mechanical noise with stethoscope: diff OK, trans noisy. Much less drone with spare cover removed. Slightly less with cover padded/weighted or replaced. Add center exhaust hanger, no change to noise.	5.50	60.00	330.00
Parts research, orders, sort leftovers.	0.75	60.00	45.00
Total	103.50		6210.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES	Qty.	Each	Total
Cylinder head inspect, disassemble, remove incorrect seals damaged by spring retainers, clean. Guides OK.			120.00
Cylinder head resurface.			80.00
Cylinder head grind valves.			220.00
Cylinder head shim valves.			140.00
Brake rotors turn.	4.00	17.50	70.00
Speedometer repair, calibrate.			150.00
Mount and balance spare tire			30.00
Wheel alignment measure with 155lb driver weight, adjust front toe.	1.70	100.00	170.00
Total			980.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS		Qty.	Each	Total
Door interior handle	BT010	2.00	26.00	52.00
Escutcheon, interior handle	BT011	2.00	11.00	22.00
Wiper arm	EL37a	2.00	25.00	50.00
Rubber edgeing, intake surround		1.00	1.65	1.65
Damper, Spax gas adjustable	FS11	2.00	116.00	232.00
Head gasket 80mm bore		1.00	120.00	120.00
Exhaust gasket set	FW1094	1.00	25.00	25.00
Coolant elbow gasket	FW1096	1.00	5.50	5.50
Axle tie-down strap, nylon	G7965	4.00	13.50	54.00
Rim, headlamp	560-210	2.00	29.85	59.70
Dust seal, headlamp rim	280-120	2.00	3.95	7.90
Clip, headlamp rim	156-020	2.00	8.95	17.90
Pump, screenwash	565-055	1.00	44.95	44.95
Bottle & bracket, screenwash		1.00	20.00	20.00
Filter, Ramflo round, carburetor	223-230	2.00	39.95	79.90
Fuel, 92 octane Shell	Gallon	6.00	4.47	26.82
ZDDPlus zinc additive, engine oil		0.60	10.00	6.00
Engine enamel, Universal Gray	202	1.00	7.00	7.00
Steel tubing DOM 2.25-in	Foot	0.20	20.00	4.00
Black felt sheet .25-in		1.00	1.00	1.00
Vinyl hose .125-in	Foot	10.00	0.30	3.00
Connector .125-in to .188-in hose		1.00	1.50	1.50
Tire, Vredestein Sprint Classic	155R15	1.00	110.00	110.00
Nylos seal, front hub bearing		2.00	5.00	10.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS continued		Qty.	Each	Total
Lever, throttle return spring	370-110	1.00	8.00	8.00
Return spring, throttle	370-335	1.00	1.75	1.75
1/2-in NF short nyloc nut		2.00	0.75	1.50
Fuel, 92 octane	Gallon	2.50	4.24	10.60
Air duct 2.5-in.	Foot	2.00	3.50	7.00
Tab washer, cam sprocket		1.00	1.50	1.50
Enamel paint Sunrise Red	Jack	1.00	3.00	3.00
Spacer, left front spring, 5/16-in		1.00	15.00	15.00
	Total			1010.17

Monthly interest of 1.5% is charged on
unpaid balance after 30 days.

Subtotal	8200.17
Sales tax 9.5%	0.00
Total due	\$ 8200.17

RANDALL FEHR RESTORATIONS

30 South Horton Street, Seattle WA 98134 206 622 7469

Invoice
1-Oct-2012
Page 1/3

Lotus Elite S2 *1371*

LABOR	Hours	Rate	Total
Carpet check patterns, order. Jute check patterns, rough cut pieces.	5.75	60.00	345.00
Armacord cut/fit pieces, paint gray.	9.00	60.00	540.00
Door latch strikers clean parts, final install. Door opening edge trim for seals, trial fit w/panels.	2.25	60.00	135.00
Seats pick up, assemble backs/cushions/slides, trial fit, slides modify/adapt/paint, install.	9.00	60.00	540.00
Fit & install boot jute insulation and Armacord.	4.00	60.00	240.00
Fit & install cabin jute insulation.	7.00	60.00	420.00
Cabin Armacord, parcel shelf coverings, spare strap.	3.75	60.00	225.00
Shift lever opening in tunnel trim, fabricate cover/shift boot retainer.	3.25	60.00	195.00
Cabin trim misc install, assist/guide trimmer.	5.25	60.00	315.00
Under-dash shelves install, heater control install.	5.00	60.00	300.00
Front and rear glass gaskets glue ends, install, seal.	4.25	60.00	255.00
Fuel pump & tank, plumbing/wiring final install.	3.50	60.00	210.00
Boot lid/hinges install, gasket install, lock catch find position and install.	2.25	60.00	135.00
Bonnet install, adjust. Door inner seals install.	1.50	60.00	90.00
Chrome plating prep/deliver/pick up, heater grille and wipers install, aim headlamps.	2.00	60.00	120.00
Stainless trim pick up/inspect/install door gutters/position bumpers, install w/gaskets, license & lamps.	10.50	60.00	630.00
Final assemble/install door window brackets, door trim panels.	2.75	60.00	165.00
Assemble pop-out window frames/polycarbonate/latches, install seals in fixed frames.	8.25	60.00	495.00
Right door hinges adjust, hinges remove old paint overspray, hinge covers fit/install, door outer seals install.	4.75	60.00	285.00
Battery cover repair incorrect holes with grp, fabricate jack handle.	1.50	60.00	90.00
Run engine, check ignition timing, adjust dwell, adjust carb mixture, fix fuel fitting leaks, make choke cable guide, replace tach drive, test drives.	4.75	60.00	285.00
Install handbrake pads, grease rear hubs & u-joints, tighten front suspension & steering, adjust LF hub bearing, measure F/R ride height, test drives.	3.50	60.00	210.00
Parts research, orders.	0.75	60.00	45.00
Total	104.50		6270.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES	Hours	Rate	Total
Pop-out frames polish, chrome plating			275.00
Heater grille polish, chrome plating			80.00
Stainless trim 6 pieces buff, polish			625.00
Fabricate seat webbing, install	3.00	90.00	270.00
Fabricate seat cushion foams	4.00	90.00	360.00
Fabricate seat covers and assemble	16.00	90.00	1440.00
Fabricate and hand stitch seat back/pocket	3.00	90.00	270.00
Bind Armacord mats for cabin and boot, re-cover parcel shelves and wheel cover, carpets cut/fit/ bind/install.	33.00	65.00	2145.00
Weld seat slide modifications.	0.50	60.00	30.00
Total			5495.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS		Qty.	Each	Total
Seat foam		1.00	200.00	200.00
Pirelli webbing, seats	Foot	27.00	2.50	67.50
Trimming sundries, adhesives, hardware	Misc	1.00	70.00	70.00
Cotton binding, meter	306A-GRY	4.00	3.25	13.00
Gray Wilton III carpet, yard	732	5.00	75.00	375.00
Armacord vinyl/jute mat, yard	249-900	4.50	33.00	148.50
SEM Color Coat custom matched gray	Quart	2.00	55.00	110.00
Jute insulation felt 1/2-in	Meter	1.20	50.00	60.00
Jute insulation felt 3/8-in	Meter	2.50	40.00	100.00
Brass zipper, carpet hinge access		2.00	7.00	14.00
Gray vinyl, meter	25-GRY-S	1.50	25.00	37.50
Ribbed rubber sheet, ft.sq.	86	2.00	3.50	7.00
Boot, gearshift lever	280-760	1.00	7.75	7.75
Ring, gearshift boot	326-480	1.00	6.75	6.75
Angle drive, tachometer		1.00	300.00	300.00
Grille, heater intake		1.00	65.00	65.00
Fuse, 35A original Lucas		2.00	5.00	10.00
Hose, fuel fill	Foot	0.50	20.00	10.00
Jubilee clip, fill hose	3	2.00	3.00	6.00
Cap, fuel fill		1.00	50.00	50.00
Bracket, heater valve control		1.00	15.00	15.00
Dunlop wire wheel 15 x 4	Spare	1.00	100.00	100.00
Fuel, 92 octane	Gallon	4.00	4.35	17.40
Grease, rear hubs and u-joints	Ounce	14.00	0.50	7.00
Grease fitting, rear hub		2.00	1.00	2.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS continued		Qty.	Each	Total
Seal washer, oil filter bolt	JA6158	1.00	2.00	2.00
Seal washer, oil filter plate	JA11665	1.00	3.00	3.00
Sealant, window gasket	08509	1.00	5.00	5.00
Sealant, door gutters		6.00	0.50	3.00
Fasteners	Misc	1.00	6.00	6.00
Electrical wire, terminals	Misc	1.00	1.00	1.00
Bumper gasket EPDM extrusion	Foot	11.00	5.00	55.00
Outer door seal foam rubber extrusion, ft.	16891	13.50	0.85	11.48
Halon fire extinguisher 4.5 lb	1211	1.00	100.00	100.00
Steel rod 3/8-in, jack handle	Foot	3.00	1.00	3.00
Fasteners, door trim	Misc	1.00	15.25	15.25
Glazing tape, pop-out windows, ft.	A4263	10.00	0.50	5.00
Adhesives	Misc	1.00	3.00	3.00
Seat belts 60-in. Grey/chrome/hooks	8229K-60	2.00	55.00	110.00
Mounting kit, seat belts	MH3	2.00	8.00	16.00
	Total			2138.13

Monthly interest of 1.5% is charged on
unpaid balance after 30 days.

Subtotal	13903.13
Sales tax 9.5%	0.00
<u>Total due</u>	<u>\$ 13903.13</u>

RANDALL FEHR RESTORATIONS

30 South Horton Street, Seattle WA 98134 206 622 7469

Invoice
4-Sep-2012
Page 1/4

Lotus Elite S2 *1371*

LABOR	Hours	Rate	Total
Door window frames assemble and install on doors, door buttons and latches assemble/install.	12.00	60.00	720.00
Exhaust system trial assemble/fit including fabricate center pipe, repair header outlet, modify Y, fab and install engine bay heat shield, final assembly.	11.75	60.00	705.00
Carbs and intakes trial fit, helicoil intakes for studs, intakes clean & paint end caps, fit heat shields, replace jet levers, adapt choke cable bracket, replace intake studs in head, install intakes and carburetors.	11.25	60.00	675.00
Fuel tank and pump trial fit, install sending unit, fuel plumbing research/plan/fabricate, install and test for leaks.	12.50	60.00	750.00
Throttle pedal research/modify/install, throttle cable install, choke control repair, lengthen cable and install.	5.50	60.00	330.00
Radiator fan research, bracket design/fabricate/install, test.	10.50	60.00	630.00
Radiator & coolant plumbing trial fit/modify/install/fill, heater valve machine, heater pipe fabricate, thermostat research & machine housing.	7.50	60.00	450.00
Cam cover clean/paint/drill gasket grip dimples/seal shim cover/install.	2.50	60.00	150.00
Instrument panel assemble including repair turn signal and ignition switches, clean temp sensor tube, modify harness, test. Measure for speedo cal.	9.25	60.00	555.00
Battery cables routing/trim length/solder terminals, connect engine bay wiring, fit backbone cover, fit battery and test circuits/correct faults.	3.50	60.00	210.00
Anti-roll bar strip/paint/install, front suspension initial align, wheels clean and install.	3.25	60.00	195.00
Pedal bracket correct alignment, install master cylinders & pushrods, brake pads research/install, brakes and clutch fill/bleed/test.	3.75	60.00	225.00
Rear bumper remove dents and waves, deliver stainless trim parts to finisher.	14.00	60.00	840.00
Spark plug boots clean & replace cables, starter cable & boots install, check static timing & plugs.	3.00	60.00	180.00

LABOR continued	Hours	Rate	Total
Under-dash shelves/air vents assemble and locate, heater valve control locate, spare wheel cover fit, silencer pads install boot floor and cockpit, bonnet catch assemble & install.	4.00	60.00	240.00
Fill lubricants: engine, diff, gearbox.	1.50	60.00	90.00
Crank for oil pressure OK, start engine, adjust carbs, diagnose & repair no charging, test gearbox.	3.00	60.00	180.00
Misc. research, correspondence, pick-up, plans.	6.75	60.00	405.00
Total	125.50		7530.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES	Hours	Rate	Total
SU H4 carburetors rebuild, BF needles			475.00
Welding: exhaust, door gutter, radiator fan bracket, throttle pedal, coolant tube.	2.00	60.00	120.00
Zinc plating, misc parts			105.00
Ceramic high temperature coating, exhaust header			165.00
Remove lock cylinder from Ostrov ignition switch			25.00
Prep and paint epoxy, anti-roll bar and coolant tubes.	0.50	60.00	25.00
Total			915.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS		Qty.	Each	Total
Handbrake pads set	BS08	1.00	130.00	130.00
Door lock striker, left	BT013U	1.00	17.50	17.50
Door lock tooth catch, pair	BT012	1.00	72.00	72.00
Thermostat, 44mm 180 deg F.	115	1.00	9.00	9.00
Battery, Optima Red Top	35	1.00	200.00	200.00
Jubilee hose clip	1X	6.00	2.40	14.40
Jubilee hose clip	0	10.00	2.20	22.00
Jubilee hose clip	2A	2.00	2.40	4.80
Jubilee hose clip	3	2.00	2.60	5.20
Coolant hose 1-1/8, ft.		0.30	10.00	3.00
Coolant hose 1-1/2, ft.		0.20	12.00	2.40
Coolant hose 1/2, ft.		2.00	10.00	20.00
Coolant hose 1-3/8, ft.		0.50	12.00	6.00
Coolant hose 1/2, moulded 90 deg.	9801	1.00	14.00	14.00
Copper tubing 1/2-in, ft.	770-1506	1.00	7.50	7.50
Radiator cooling fan Hayden 650CFM	3670	1.00	85.00	85.00
Belt, water pump	A40	1.00	12.00	12.00
Gray vinyl plug, strut top access		2.00	20.00	40.00
Chrome hook, spare wheel cover		1.00	20.00	20.00
Steering wheel emblem, reproduction		1.00	905.00	905.00
Choke control, original	w/emblem	1.00	0.00	0.00
Ignition switch, original	w/emblem	1.00	0.00	0.00
Instrument mounting legs set, original	w/emblem	1.00	0.00	0.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS continued		Qty.	Each	Total
Clevis, master cylinders	007J4740	2.00	10.00	20.00
Clevis pin, master cylinders	AN395-21	2.00	1.00	2.00
Long bleed screw, front caliper	26J4445	2.00	2.20	4.40
Control cable, not used	331-320	-2.00	39.90	-79.80
Control cable, choke and heater valve	331-330	1.00	54.95	54.95
Knob, heater valve control	635-510	1.00	3.50	3.50
Bracket, heater valve control		1.00	15.00	15.00
Elbow fitting, fuel pump	375-038	2.00	12.20	24.40
Union fitting, fuel line	376-300	1.00	19.60	19.60
Nipple fitting, fuel line	376-415	2.00	5.20	10.40
Nut, nipple fitting	376-405	2.00	7.70	15.40
Hose, fuel line to carb	021-713	1.00	31.40	31.40
Hose, carb to carb	376-920	1.00	10.10	10.10
Copper tubing 5/16, ft.	770-1503	10.00	6.00	60.00
Jet lever, rear carburetor	370-680	1.00	14.00	14.00
Jet lever, front carburetor	370-690	1.00	12.20	12.20
Brass hex damper vented, SU H4	AUC8103U	2.00	5.00	10.00
Fast idle cam and link, SU H4		1.00	10.00	10.00
Single banjo fuel inlet fitting		1.00	5.00	5.00
Nut and hose barb inlet fitting		2.00	3.00	6.00
Cable stop, throttle and choke	375-108	2.00	2.50	5.00
Lever, throttle control	370-110	1.00	7.00	7.00
Thackeray washer, carburetor mount	36S0180	4.00	0.75	3.00
Thackeray washer, carburetor mount		4.00	0.75	3.00
O-ring, intake balance pipe	4 x 38	2.00	2.25	4.50
Seal washer, oil pressure gauge pipe	36N6000	1.00	0.75	0.75
Knock-on nut, plain, LH	014G0006	2.00	75.00	150.00
Knock-on nut, plain, RH	014G0007	2.00	75.00	150.00
Stainless T-bolt clamp 1-1/2	Exhaust	2.00	6.00	12.00
Stainless T-bolt clamp 1-5/8	Exhaust	1.00	6.00	6.00
Stainless T-bolt clamp 1-3/4	Exhaust	1.00	6.00	6.00
Stainless tubing mandrel bend 1-5/8 .049	Exhaust	0.25	38.00	9.50
Stainless tubing straight 1-5/8 .065, ft.	Exhaust	4.00	9.00	36.00
Stainless tubing straight 1-1/4 .065, ft.	Coolant	0.20	10.00	2.00
Steel tubing 3/8 .049, ft.	Fan bracket	4.00	4.00	16.00
Stud 5/16 x 2-1/2	Intake	6.00	1.50	9.00
Stud 3/8 x 1-3/4	Carb	4.00	1.30	5.20
Fasteners	Misc	1.00	26.25	26.25
Cable, solenoid to starter	1201284	1.00	21.00	21.00
Electrical wire, terminals, sundries	Misc	1.00	17.70	17.70
Tubing, hose and ferrules	Misc	1.00	6.00	6.00
Sealants, adhesives & gasket materials	Misc	1.00	3.75	3.75
Q-pad body vibration dampener	Ft. sq.	3.00	5.50	16.50

PARTS AND MATERIALS continued		Qty.	Each	Total
Motor oil 30w non-detergent NAPA	Quart	2.00	4.50	9.00
Gear oil hypoid GL-4 85w 90 Sta-Lube	Quart	2.00	9.00	18.00
Hydraulic fluid DOT 3-4 Castrol GT/LMA	Quart	0.50	10.00	5.00
Antifreeze NAPA extended life	Quart	3.00	4.00	12.00
Fuel 92 octane	Gallon	3.50	4.40	15.40
Enamel paint, School Bus Yellow	DA1663	1.00	6.00	6.00
	Total			2419.90

Monthly interest of 1.5% is charged on
unpaid balance after 30 days.

Subtotal	10864.90
Sales tax 9.5%	0.00
Total due	\$ 10864.90

RANDALL FEHR RESTORATIONS

30 South Horton Street, Seattle WA 98134 206 622 7469

Invoice
27-Jun-2012
Page 1/2

Lotus Elite S2 *1371*

LABOR	Hours	Rate	Total
Carburetors finish jet lever repair, pack & ship.	0.75	60.00	45.00
Right door opening & gutter complete modification to clear window frame. Gutter stainless straighten.	5.25	60.00	315.00
Fill engine bay hole next to brake master cylinder, complete trimming of engine bay opening edge for bonnet fit, fabricate and bond reinforcement for rear edge engine bay opening, seal plenum to cowl.	4.50	60.00	270.00
Heater reassemble & reinstall with seals.	1.00	60.00	60.00
Bonnet hinges adjust, latch & remote repair/assemble/install/adjust, missing remote bracket fabricate and bond in nose.	5.75	60.00	345.00
Jacking tubes extend. Wiper stud bezels fit gaskets.	1.25	60.00	75.00
Window frames, door buttons, boot lock remove and disassemble for chrome plating & locksmith work, deliver and pick up.	9.00	60.00	540.00
Check final drive ratio is 4.55:1, speedo is for 4.22:1 - will recalibrate. Test coolant temp and fuel gauge/sender OK. Correct loom routing etc. in engine bay. Correct steer rack bolt orientation and check mounts OK. Research, correct fasteners.	5.00	60.00	300.00
Front grille blast for paint and straighten, inside rear view mirror locate and drill. Prepare cabin for paint repairs, move body.	2.00	60.00	120.00
Headlamps assemble/install, front and rear turn/park/tail lamps repair/clean/assemble/install.	4.00	60.00	240.00
Pedals strip powder coat, replace worn bearings.	1.75	60.00	105.00
New parts research, correspondence, inspection.	1.00	60.00	60.00
Total	41.25		2475.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES	Hours	Rate	Total
UPS shipping			18.00
Re-key boot and door locks to ignition key.			31.00
Cabin headliner fill holes around rear window, touch up texture, mask and paint light gray.			
Parcel shelves fill/sand/paint light gray. Door hinge covers repair primer and paint white.			
Right door gutter and left door top repairs fill/ prime/paint white. Engine bay repairs fill/sand/ paint black. File left door front edge and touch up. Touch up white on engine bay opening and boot lid & opening edges, fender scratch & misc.	16.50	60.00	990.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS		Qty.	Each	Total
Headlamp Lucas PL700 reproduction	156-898	2.00	82.00	164.00
Retainer rings, headlamp	157-300	2.00	18.65	37.30
Wiring and plug, headlamp	171-400	2.00	9.35	18.70
Indicator lamp, turn signals	142-400	1.00	24.50	24.50
Handle, turn signal switch	233-780	1.00	5.85	5.85
Cable, choke and heater valve	331-320	2.00	39.90	79.80
Knob, heater valve	635-500	1.00	3.50	3.50
Return spring, jet lever SU	370-550	1.00	3.20	3.20
Screen, fuel inlet SU	370-270	1.00	5.30	5.30
Fuel pump, SU electronic positive ground	377-235	1.00	190.00	190.00
Mount kit, fuel pump	377-258	1.00	20.50	20.50
Frosted glass lens NOS	573615	2.00	17.00	34.00
Sleeve bearing, pedal pivot	3FJP1	2.00	1.90	3.80
Polyester resin	Ounce	0.00	1.00	0.00
Polyester fillers		1.00	4.00	4.00
Electrical wire, terminals	Misc	1.00	3.00	3.00
Hardware, gasket materials	Misc	1.00	11.50	11.50
Fasteners, original	Misc	1.00	9.00	9.00
Fasteners	Misc	1.00	8.75	8.75
High solids urethane primer	EGC21	0.20	68.94	13.79
Fast activator	EGC33	0.20	43.13	8.63
Epoxy primer gray	DP50LF	0.30	55.87	16.76
Epoxy fast catalyst	DP402LF	0.15	64.02	9.60
Glasureit top coat	22-line	0.25	120.22	30.06
Hardener	929-91	0.06	435.05	26.10
	Total			731.64

Monthly interest of 1.5% is charged on unpaid balance after 30 days.	Subtotal	4245.64
	Sales tax 9.5%	0.00
	<u>Total due</u>	\$ 4245.64

RANDALL FEHR RESTORATIONS

30 South Horton Street, Seattle WA 98134 206 622 7469

Invoice

1-Aug-2012

Page 1/3

Lotus Elite S2 *1371*

LABOR	Hours	Rate	Total
Wiper motor identify correct of 2 supplied, disassemble/clean/inspect/paint case/repair/assemble/install. Coil install.	5.75	60.00	345.00
Connect wiring: lamps, switches, etc. Repair/install courtesy lamp/switches/wiring.	3.00	60.00	180.00
Remove front and rear lid hinges, strip powder coat. Strip/blast/prep misc body parts for paint/plating.	5.25	60.00	315.00
Instruments and switches disassemble/clean/paint parts/test/reassemble/wiring/cables/research.	8.00	60.00	480.00
Modify engine bay recess to clear clutch master cylinder, fill and sand repair. Smooth firewall inside for pedal bracket mounting.	5.50	60.00	330.00
Clutch & brake pedals replace bushes, install. Brake lamps switch & union correct position, make new brake pipes. Worn-out handbrake pads remove.	5.50	60.00	330.00
Engine bay correct wiring & pipe clips.	0.75	60.00	45.00
Prep engine for paint: install correct fasteners, install distributor housing, align generator & adjuster strap, clean/mask/paint.	7.00	60.00	420.00
Water pump assemble and paint. Generator etc. paint.	4.00	60.00	240.00
Stainless intake surround remove dents, nicks & poor repairs. Ready for sanding and buffing.	17.50	60.00	1050.00
Driveshaft deliver/pick up for balance, paint.	1.75	60.00	105.00
Stainless door gutters remove dents/bends.	2.75	60.00	165.00
Radiator top tank fill/sand/prime/sand dents, paint.	3.25	60.00	195.00
Distributor disassemble/clean/inspect/free stuck advance mechanism/misc repairs/lubricate/adj/asm.	1.75	60.00	105.00
Water pump/distributor/generator pulley/trans-bellhousing/starter install on engine.	2.00	60.00	120.00
Steering column install u-joint, steer wheel boss.	1.00	60.00	60.00
Engine/trans reinstall in car, move engine mounts and shim trans mount to clear steer column at oil filter & driveshaft in tunnel.	5.00	60.00	300.00
Pedals assemble and install, master cylinders check and install, sort out pushrods.	5.25	60.00	315.00
Chrome plating deliver and pick up, inspect. Door buttons and boot lock assemble.	1.50	60.00	90.00
Door trim panels pick up, trial fit, deliver/pick up for revisions.	1.75	60.00	105.00
Parts research, correspondence, inspection.	4.00	60.00	240.00
Total	92.25		5535.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES	Hours	Rate	Total
Cover door trim panels	9.00	90.00	810.00
Driveshaft check u-joints, balance.			45.00
Strip, prep, copper plate, buff, nickel & chrome plate:			
Quarterlight frames, pivots & latches 8 pcs			297.00
Door window frames 10 pcs			924.00
Door lock buttons 4 pcs			121.00
Door inside pull handle 2 pcs			44.00
Pop-out window latch 4 pcs			121.00
Boot lock 2 pcs			121.00
Prep and paint pedals, instrument bezels, grille, fuel tank etc.			145.00
Fabricate pop-out window edge in brass for plating.			50.00
Total			2678.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS		Qty.	Each	Total
Black leather, 2 hides	Ft. sq.	93.00	13.50	1255.50
Antiroll bar	E1005U	1.00	300.00	300.00
Rear housing, water pump FWE		1.00	75.00	75.00
Dowel bolt, water pump housing		2.00	1.00	2.00
Hose, water pump to block, ft.	1-1/4 in.	0.50	8.00	4.00
Jubilee clip, water pump hose	1X	2.00	2.44	4.88
Gasket, distributor drive housing		1.00	2.00	2.00
Engine enamel, Universal Gray	202	2.00	7.00	14.00
Engine enamel, Aluminum Silver	DE1615	1.50	6.00	9.00
Sandable primer		1.00	4.00	4.00
Retaining collar, wiper switch		1.00	10.00	10.00
Bullet terminal, Lucas	C314	7.00	0.25	1.75
Bullet sleeve, single	C311	14.00	0.65	9.10
Bullet sleeve, twin	C213	11.00	0.75	8.25
Bullet sleeve, five	C335	1.00	7.00	7.00
Battery terminal, positive	C370	1.00	6.15	6.15
Battery terminal, negative	C369	1.00	6.15	6.15
Bulb 12v 5w, interior	245	1.00	1.50	1.50
Master cylinder 5/8-in bore, clutch	36Q6035	1.00	75.00	75.00
Master cylinder .7-in bore, brakes	26J0670	1.00	122.00	122.00
Brake lamp switch	54033360	1.00	5.50	5.50
Hydraulic tubing, ft.	641-4000	10.00	1.50	15.00
Male fitting, brake tubing		3.00	1.00	3.00
Clip, original 'Colet', brake tubing		2.00	1.50	3.00
Pad retainer pin clips		4.00	0.50	2.00
Hairpin clip, pedal pivot		1.00	2.00	2.00
Wiring, clips, terminals	Misc	1.00	4.10	4.10
Fasteners	Misc	1.00	2.50	2.50
Fasteners, original replated	Misc	1.00	4.00	4.00
Nuts and washers, engine exterior orig.	Set	1.00	10.00	10.00
Philips head screws, instr panel orig.	Set	1.00	4.00	4.00
Brass sheet .032-in.		1.00	5.00	5.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS continued

	Qty.	Each	Total
Epoxy primer black	0.17	214.68	36.50
Epoxy catalyst fast	0.17	64.02	10.88
Total			2024.76

Monthly interest of 1.5% is charged on
unpaid balance after 30 days.

Subtotal	10237.76
Sales tax 9.5%	0.00
Total due	\$ 10237.76

RANDALL FEHR RESTORATIONS

30 South Horton Street, Seattle WA 98134 206 622 7469

Invoice

2-Jun-2012

Page 1/2

Lotus Elite S2 *1371*

LABOR	Hours	Rate	Total
Stainless eyebrows continue straighten dents.	4.25	60.00	255.00
Radiator fit to body including move mount tabs, drill overflow hole and move drain hole.	2.50	60.00	150.00
Parts research, correspond with suppliers.	2.25	60.00	135.00
Door trim panels remove covering, repair broken fiberglass, trim to fit doors.	3.50	60.00	210.00
Meet with upholsterer, deliver seats and door trim panel parts, obtain leather samples.	1.00	60.00	60.00
Plan body paint repairs with Liquid Reflections.	0.75	60.00	45.00
Remove engine/transmission for access to bodywork, remove & inspect prop shaft.	2.00	60.00	120.00
Heater remove/inspect/test OK, interior heat plenum/glove shelves strip coverings and paint, repair.	4.25	60.00	255.00
Boot lock reinforcement: split tail panel bond, remove incorrect fasteners, prepare/position/bond casting, re-bond tail panel.	5.25	60.00	315.00
Prep and laminate firewall hole below pedals including reinforce pedal area, trim rear suspension opening for wishbone clearance, trim radiator shroud for antiroll bar clearance, fill oversize fuel tank strap bolt holes, fill battery cutoff switch holes, seal transmission mount bolt access.	4.25	60.00	255.00
Cut engine bay air duct passage through nose, start fabricate/locate duct.	2.50	60.00	150.00
Relieve L door top to lower chrome window frame to fit in body opening. Relieve boot lid edge to fit tail panel. Relieve body opening for R door window frame fit.	3.50	60.00	210.00
Boot hinge bracket anchor plates fabricate/locate/bond/finish/adjust to replace incorrect fasteners.	6.25	60.00	375.00
SU carburetors inspect, note missing & incorrect parts, start repair broken cold start lever.	1.50	60.00	90.00
Total	43.75		2625.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS		Qty.	Each	Total
Boot lock reinforcement casting		1.00	35.00	35.00
Safety catch cup on hood latch pin		1.00	7.00	7.00
Gasket, Otter switch	C2475	1.00	1.00	1.00
Aluminum plate 1/8-in, boot hinge mount		1.00	2.00	2.00
Aluminum strip, door pocket bottom	Foot	4.00	0.50	2.00
Wellnut #6-32, door trim panel		12.00	0.75	9.00
Polyester fillers		1.00	11.00	11.00
Polyester resin	Ounce	7.00	1.00	7.00
Chopped strand mat 2 oz.	Sq. foot	3.00	0.50	1.50
Fasteners	Misc	1.00	5.00	5.00
	Total			80.50

Monthly interest of 1.5% is charged on
unpaid balance after 30 days.

Subtotal	2705.50
Sales tax 9.5%	0.00
<u>Total due</u>	<u>\$ 2705.50</u>

RANDALL FEHR RESTORATIONS

30 South Horton Street, Seattle WA 98134 206 622 7469

Invoice
1-May-2012

Lotus Elite S2 *1371*

LABOR	Hours	Rate	Total
Radiator strip paint, straighten damaged tanks & sides, weld cracks, deliver to radiator shop.	7.25	60.00	435.00
Trim body front opening to fit stainless surround, drill holes and route front lamp wiring.	2.00	60.00	120.00
Stainless eyebrows weld cracks and holes, dress welds, straighten dents.	3.75	60.00	225.00
Stainless surround weld cracks and holes, dress welds, straighten dents.	6.50	60.00	390.00
Rear stainless straighten dents/bends.	3.00	60.00	180.00
Total	22.50		1350.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Fuel tank boil out & acid clean varnish, repair, pressure test.	130.00
Radiator pressure test fail, replace core, misc repairs.	415.00

PARTS AND MATERIALS

	Qty.	Each	Total	
Copper tubing 5/16-in, radiator	Foot	2.50	6.00	15.00
Grommet, wiring harness		2.00	0.75	1.50
Fasteners	Misc	1.00	1.50	1.50
Total				18.00

Monthly interest of 1.5% is charged on unpaid balance after 30 days.

Subtotal	1913.00
Sales tax 9.5%	0.00
Total due	\$ 1913.00